

09-654 DEC 3-2009

No. 09-_____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK
~~William K. Suter, Clerk~~

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO BIOTECH PRODUCTS, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.
MARK EUGENE DUXBURY,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ethan M. Posner
Counsel of Record
Patrick S. Davies
Jonathan L. Marcus
Andrew W. Lamb
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

December 3, 2009

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The First Circuit’s Construction Of The “Original Source” Exception To The Public Disclosure Bar Merits Further Review.....	16
A. The Circuits Are Split On When A Relator Must Provide Information On An Alleged Fraud To The Government To Qualify As An Original Source.	16

B.	The “Original Source” Question Is Recurring and Important.	21
C.	The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	22
II.	The First Circuit’s Ruling Exempting A Significant Category Of FCA Relators From The Rigors Of Rule 9(b) Merits Further Review.....	24
A.	The First Circuit’s Holding On Rule 9(b) Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent, And Circuits Are Split Over What Rule 9(b) Requires.	24
B.	The Rule 9(b) Question Is Recurring And Important.....	31
C.	The First Circuit’s Decision On Rule 9(b) Is Incorrect.	32
	CONCLUSION	34
	Appendix A—(<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)).....	1a
	Appendix B—(<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2008)).....	44a

Appendix C—(*United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.*, Civ. No. 08-1409 (1st Cir. Sept. 4, 2009) (order denying petition for rehearing)..... 79a

Appendix D—(*United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.*, Civ. No. 03-12189 (D. Mass. Oct. 14, 2006) (First Amended Complaint) 81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 31, 33
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	22
<i>Hill v. Morehouse Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 02- 14429, 2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2003) (unpublished)	29-30
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , No. 01-12257-PBS	8
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	22
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	29, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	29

<i>United States ex rel. Cooper v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11, 16, 18, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2230 (2009)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Fried v. W. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 527 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 26-28
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Lacy v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , No. 08-6248, 2009 WL 3241299 (10th Cir. Oct. 9, 2009) (unpublished)	29-30
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1998)	18

<i>United States ex rel. Matthews v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>overturned on other grounds</i> 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)	11, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Minn. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	7, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Rafizadeh v. Continental Common, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 869 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)	10, 14, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Shurick v. Boeing Co.</i> , 330 Fed. Appx. 781 (11th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)	7

<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003).....	28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Fraud Enforcement And Recovery Act Of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617, 1620 (May 20, 2009).....	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

132 Cong. Rec. H9389 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1986)23

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....12
